

No. 12-0987

In the Supreme Court of Texas

Gharda USA, Inc. and Gharda Chemicals, Ltd.,
Petitioners

v.

Control Solutions, Inc., United Phosphorus, Inc. and Mark Boyd,
Respondents

On Appeal from the First District Court of Appeals,
No. 01-10-00719-CV

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Charles W. Lyman
State Bar No. 12724000
HARTLINE DACUS BARGER DREYER LLP
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 3600
Houston, Texas 77010
Telephone: (713) 759-1990
Facsimile: (713) 652-2419
clyman@hdbdlaw.com
Counsel for Gharda Chemicals, Ltd.

James Liston
State Bar No. 12415325
SPAGNOLETTI & CO.
401 Louisiana, 8th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 653-5601
Facsimile: (713) 653-5656
jliston@spaglwa.com
Counsel for Gharda USA, Inc.

Kevin Dubose
State Bar No. 06150500
Robert Dubose
State Bar No. 00787396
ALEXANDER DUBOSE JEFFERSON
& TOWNSEND LLP
1844 Harvard Street
Houston, Texas 77008
Telephone: (713) 523-2358
Facsimile: (713) 523-4553
kdubose@adjtlaw.com
*Counsel for Petitioners, Gharda USA, Inc. and
Gharda Chemicals, Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	ii
Index of Authorities	vi
Statement of the Case.....	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Issues Presented	x
Reasons to Grant Review.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	9
I. The majority opinion of the court of appeals undermines this Court’s expert causation jurisprudence.....	9
A. This Court has diligently required that expert causation testimony be based on reliable scientific evidence, not just the subjective opinion of the expert.	9
B. The majority opinion undermines this Court’s efforts to set a high standard for expert causation testimony.....	11
1. The majority opinion undermines this Court’s holdings that expert causation opinions must be based on probability, and not mere possibility.....	11
2. The majority opinion undermines this Court’s holdings that expert opinions on causation must be based on more than damages being merely “consistent with” a causation theory.	12
3. The majority opinion undermines this Court’s holdings that expert opinions on causation must be based on more than the process of elimination.	13

4.	The majority opinion undermines this Court’s holdings that all aspects of an expert’s causation theory must be tested.	14
5.	The majority opinion undermines this Court’s holdings that undisputed evidence of testing by a defendant’s experts must be considered when reviewing the sufficiency of causation evidence.....	15
II.	The expert testimony about the cause of the fire was legally insufficient because it was not based on scientifically reliable evidence.....	15
A.	CSI’s contamination hypothesis was not supported by reliable evidence.	16
1.	CSI was required to prove that the quantity of EDC in the product was excessive.	17
2.	No tests or other reliable evidence demonstrated that the quantity of EDC was excessive.	18
3.	The lack of testing shows the unreliability of CSI’s theory.	22
4.	CSI’s experts proved no more than the “possibility” of excess EDC — not the “probability” of excess EDC.	24
5.	CSI’s argument for excess EDC improperly rests on elimination of some other possible causes for the fire.....	25
B.	CSI’s ignition theories were not supported by testing or other reliable evidence.	27
1.	CSI’s experts offered conflicting ignition theories, which were no more than “possible.”.....	27
2.	CSI’s ignition theories improperly rest on elimination of some other possible sources of ignition.....	28

3.	CSI’s ignition theories were not supported by testing.....	31
C.	CSI’s fire-origin theory was not supported by testing or other reliable evidence.	34
1.	CSI failed to prove its fire-origin theory had a reliable basis.	34
2.	CSI’s fire-origin theory is unreliable because of the lack of testing.....	34
3.	CSI’s fire-origin theory violated the requirements of NFPA 921 in other respects.	36
4.	CSI’s fire-origin theory could not reliably explain undisputed facts.	38
D.	Because each expert’s opinion was conditional and stacked upon one another, each opinion was unreliable.....	40
E.	All steps in CSI’s causation theory rely on expert testimony unsupported by the <i>Robinson</i> factors.	42
	Prayer for Relief.....	44
	Certificate of Service	46
	Certificate of Compliance	46
	Appendix	47

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burrow v. Arce</i> , 997 S.W.2d 229 (Tex.1999).....	10
<i>City of San Antonio v. Pollock</i> , 284 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. 2009)	39
<i>Control Solutions, Inc. v. Gharda USA, Inc</i> , 394 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st. Dist.] Aug. 16, 2012, pet. filed).....	passim
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. Mendez</i> , 204 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. 2006)	10, 13, 26, 42
<i>E.I du Pont de Nemours v. Robinson & Co.</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995)	10, 26, 31, 34, 42, 43
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Canon U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Gammill v. Jack Williams Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 713 (Tex. 1998)	9, 10
<i>Garcia v. BRK Brands, Inc.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	22
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Iracheta</i> , 161 S.W.3d 462 (Tex. 2005)	10, 11, 22, 25, 28, 42
<i>Jelinek v. Casas</i> , 328 S.W.3d 526 (Tex. 2010)	39
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Tamez</i> , 206 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2006)	10, 11, 12, 22, 25
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	10, 22, 25

<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Joseph Daniel Constr., Inc.</i> , 208 F.Supp.2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	35
<i>Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Ramirez</i> , 159 S.W.3d 897 (Tex. 2004)	11, 14, 32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Merrell</i> , 313 S.W.3d 837 (Tex. 2010) (per curiam)	42
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Camacho</i> , 298 S.W.3d 631 (Tex. 2009)	9, 11, 14, 15, 22, 33
STATUTES	
Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001.....	ix
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 David L. Faigman et al., <i>Modern Scientific Evidence: The Law and Science of Expert Testimony</i> (2011-2012 ed.)	13
5 David L. Faigman et al., <i>Modern Scientific Evidence: The Law and Science of Expert Testimony</i> (2012-2013 ed.)	29, 37
Report of the Texas Forensic Science Commission: Willingham/Willis Investigation (2011), available at http://www.fsc.state.tx.us/documents/FINAL.pdf	37
